PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL
ACTIVITIES OF Dialium indum

1ZZUL NAZMI BIN BOKHARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah that giving me strength to finish up the study of D. indum as a part
of FSG 661. I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Miss Nur
Thabitah bt Syeikh Nasir for the guidance and teaching she taught to me and
being patient towards my incompetence during the study being done. I also would
like to extend my appreciation to En Suhairi and En Hafiz the lab assistants of
Biology Laboratory for every supports that they offered to me in order to
complete the study without any harm. My gratitude also goes to my fellow friends
who support me with their teaching and guidance to complete this study. Last but
not least, I also take this opportunity to acknowledge Universiti Teknologi MAR A
for giving me a chance to study the phytochemical content and antimicrobial
activity in D. indum.

1ZZUL NAZMI BIN BOKHARI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of Study
1.4  Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Dialium indum

2.2 Phytochemical Screening
2.2.1 Tannins
2.2.2 Flavonoids
2.2.3 Alkaloids
2.2.4 Saponins
2.2.5 Terpenoids

2.3 Antimicrobial Activity
2.3.1 Escherichia coli
2.3.2  Bacillus subtilis
2.3.3  Staphylococcus aureus

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials
3.2.1 Raw materials
3.2.2 Chemicals
3.2.3 Apparatus

3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of extracts
3.2.2 Phytochemical screening
3.2.3 Antimicrobial study

PAGE

111
v
Vi
vil
viii
X

LT NS I S R

[ <IEN IR [N N

10
11
12
13
13

15
15
15
15
16
16
16
18



33 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Phytochemical screening
4.2  Antimicrobial activity

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20

21
23

31

32
36
42



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES
OF Dialium indum

Dialium indum or also known as keranji in Malay is a type of tree that grows wild
in forest or forest edge and grows through seeds. These trees are growing wild in
lowland forest in Malaysia, Thailand and Indo-China. Nevertheless, there is too
little study has been recorded about Dialium indum especially its phytochemicals
and antimicrobial activity. The aim of this study is to identify the phytochemicals
available and antimicrobial activity in D. indum fruit pulps extracts. Three
different types of solvents which are methanol, cyclohexane and dichloromethane
are used to identify the phytochemical contents and antimicrobial activities in D.
indum. For antimicrobial activity study, Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis
and Escherichia coli were chosen for the purpose of testing the antimicrobial
activities in D.indum. The D. indum solvent extracts were prepared at various
concentration ranging 25 — 100 pg/pl and disc diffusion assay method was used to
observe the zone of inhibition in each solvent extracts before the results were
analyzed statistically. Result showed that methanol extract managed to extract
tannins, flavonoids, terpenoids, saponins and alkaloids from D. indum fruit pulp.
Whereas antimicrobial activity shown better result in cyclohexane extract
compared to methanol extract and DCM extract in the plates containing B. subtilis
and E. coli with most of zone of inhibition present in cyclohexane extracts were
bigger than methanol extracts and DCM extracts whereas methanol extract
showed the highest zone of inhibition compared to DCM extract and cyclohexane
extract in the plates containing S. aureus. From the results obtained, D. indum
fruit pulps have the potential to be developed as antibiotics due to large zone of
inhibition presented by the D. indum extracts. In addition, the phytochemical
contents present in D. indum also have antimicrobial properties that contributed to
the antimicrobial activity in D. indum extracts.



	IZZUL NAZMI BIN BOKHARI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Dialium il1dum
	2.2 Phytochemical screening
	2.2.1 Tannins
	2.2.2 Flavonoids
	2.2.3 Alkaloid
	2.2.4 Saponins
	2.2.5 Terpenoids

	2.3 Antimicrobial Activity
	2.3.1 Escherichia coli
	2.3.4 Bacillus subtilis
	2.3.5 Staphylococcus aureus


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of extracts
	3.2.2 Phytochemical screening
	3.2.3 Antimicrobial study

	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Phytochemical screening
	4.2 Antimicrobial activity

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



