PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES OF Dialium indum

IZZUL NAZMI BIN BOKHARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah that giving me strength to finish up the study of *D. indum* as a part of FSG 661. I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Miss Nur Thabitah bt Syeikh Nasir for the guidance and teaching she taught to me and being patient towards my incompetence during the study being done. I also would like to extend my appreciation to En Suhairi and En Hafiz the lab assistants of Biology Laboratory for every supports that they offered to me in order to complete the study without any harm. My gratitude also goes to my fellow friends who support me with their teaching and guidance to complete this study. Last but not least, I also take this opportunity to acknowledge Universiti Teknologi MARA for giving me a chance to study the phytochemical content and antimicrobial activity in *D. indum*.

IZZUL NAZMI BIN BOKHARI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
СНА	PTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	Proble Signif	ground Study em Statement icance of Study tive of Study	1 2 2 2 3
СНА	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 2.2 2.3	Phyto- 2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.3 2.2.4 2.2.5 Antim	chemical Screening Tannins Flavonoids Alkaloids Saponins Terpenoids hicrobial Activity Escherichia coli Bacillus subtilis Staphylococcus aureus	4 7 7 8 9 10 10 11 12 13
СНА	PTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	3.2.2 3.2.3	Raw materials Chemicals Apparatus	15 15 15 15
3.2	Metho 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3	Preparation of extracts	16 16 16 18

	3.3	Statistical Analysis	20	
	СНАР	PTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
	4.1 4.2	Phytochemical screening Antimicrobial activity	21 23	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
	APPE	D REFERENCES NDICES RICULUM VITAE	32 36 42	

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES OF Dialium indum

Dialium indum or also known as keranji in Malay is a type of tree that grows wild in forest or forest edge and grows through seeds. These trees are growing wild in lowland forest in Malaysia, Thailand and Indo-China. Nevertheless, there is too little study has been recorded about *Dialium indum* especially its phytochemicals and antimicrobial activity. The aim of this study is to identify the phytochemicals available and antimicrobial activity in D. indum fruit pulps extracts. Three different types of solvents which are methanol, cyclohexane and dichloromethane are used to identify the phytochemical contents and antimicrobial activities in D. indum. For antimicrobial activity study, Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis and Escherichia coli were chosen for the purpose of testing the antimicrobial activities in D.indum. The D. indum solvent extracts were prepared at various concentration ranging $25 - 100 \mu g/\mu l$ and disc diffusion assay method was used to observe the zone of inhibition in each solvent extracts before the results were analyzed statistically. Result showed that methanol extract managed to extract tannins, flavonoids, terpenoids, saponins and alkaloids from D. indum fruit pulp. Whereas antimicrobial activity shown better result in cyclohexane extract compared to methanol extract and DCM extract in the plates containing B. subtilis and E. coli with most of zone of inhibition present in cyclohexane extracts were bigger than methanol extracts and DCM extracts whereas methanol extract showed the highest zone of inhibition compared to DCM extract and cyclohexane extract in the plates containing S. aureus. From the results obtained, D. indum fruit pulps have the potential to be developed as antibiotics due to large zone of inhibition presented by the D. indum extracts. In addition, the phytochemical contents present in D. indum also have antimicrobial properties that contributed to the antimicrobial activity in D. indum extracts.